
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE RECRUITMENT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2015 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 1.30 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
3. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Overview of the Committee's Role in the Recruitment Process (Pages 1 - 18) 
 
 To consider the report of the Chief Executive. 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Eileen Blamire (Chairman), June Ashworth, Lucy Atkinson, Abbott Bryning, 

Susie Charles, Darren Clifford, Andrew Gardiner, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Janice Hanson, 
Caroline Jackson, Terrie Metcalfe, Jane Parkinson, Margaret Pattison, Sylvia Rogerson, 
Elizabeth Scott, David Smith, Susan Sykes, Anne Whitehead, Nicholas Wilkinson and 
Phillippa Williamson 
 

 
 
 
 



 

(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Debbie Chambers, Democratic Services - 01524 582057 or email 
dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iii) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Friday 13 November, 2015.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE RECRUITMENT COMMITTEE  

 

Overview of the Committee’s Role in the Recruitment 
Process 

23 November 2015 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To set out the terms of reference of the Committee as established by Council, and to enable 
the Committee to consider the work programme that will be required in order to appoint a 
new Chief Executive. 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1)  That the Chief Executive Recruitment Committee consider: 
 

 The Committee Work Plan  

 The Draft Job Description and Person Specification 

 Remuneration (including consideration of Returning Officer’s fees)  

 Recruitment Process 

 The appointment of an advisor to the Committee 

 The appointment of consultants to support the recruitment process.  
 
(2) That the Committee make a recommendation to full Council in relation to the  

designation of the post as the Returning Officer, and remuneration for the post 
of Chief Executive  

 
(3) That the Committee consider establishing a Sub-Committee to agree the 

content of the Recruitment Information Pack.  
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At its meeting on the 21st October 2015, Council resolved at Minute 72 as follows: 

  
(1)  That Council accepts the resolution of Personnel Committee, to retain a whole 

time Chief Executive post. 
  

(2)  That the size of the ad hoc committee be 20 members, with each group deciding 
individually whether to appoint members from the Personnel or Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees; 

  
(3)  That Council delegates all practical recruitment arrangements to the ad hoc 

committee, such as finalising a job description, person specification and 
advertisement and deciding whether to use a recruitment consultant or not. 

  
(4)  That the ad hoc committee makes a recommendation to Council on the salary of 

the new Chief Executive, with Council making the final decision. 
  

(5)  That Councillor Blamire be appointed as Chairman of the ad hoc recruitment 
committee. 



 
 
 

1.2 This Committee has been established as the ad hoc Committee referred to in the 
Council minute, and at the initial meeting it is proposed that the Committee consider 
its programme of work and a timetable for the recruitment process.   
 

1.3 In addition, the Committee is asked to consider the preparation of a job description 
and person specification, to consider whether it wishes to appoint a recruitment 
consultant and/or external advisor.  It is also necessary for the Committee at this 
meeting to consider the proposed salary for the new Chief Executive, given that a 
recommendation will need to be made to Council, at its meeting on the 16th 
December, to ensure that the approved salary can be included in the recruitment 
pack. 
  

2.0 Proposed Committee Work Plan  
 
2.1 A programme of key activities associated with recruitment of a Chief Executive is set 

out in the Draft Work Plan detailed at Appendix One. Clearly additional activities will 
take place to feed into the key events. 

 
2.2 The Work Plan sets out a schedule of events and activities through until March 2016. 

This is primarily to ensure that there is clarity as to what will be happening and when, 
and to allow plenty of time to schedule events in diaries. It will be important for the 
dates for activities such as an assessment centre, meetings with members and 
interviews to be included in the initial advertisement, to help prospective candidates to 
plan well ahead to ensure they are available for the key recruitment activities. Given 
the time line we are following, there is little in the way of flexibility for alternative 
interview dates.  

 
2.3 The stages which have been set out in Appendix One are seen as a practical and 

pragmatic way of progressing the activities associated with the recruitment of a new 
Chief Executive. The aim of the process is to secure a clear picture of each 
candidate’s strengths, weaknesses and overall suitability for the post against the 
selection criteria for the post. The Person Specification for the post will form the 
foundation on which the selection for the post is carried out. 

 
3.0 Job Description and Person Specification 
 
3.1 Detailed at Appendix Two is the current Chief Executive’s Job Description and Person 

Specification. These documents were last revised in March 2000. Members may wish 
to consider the relevance of the current Job Description and Person Specification, in 
relation to the post to which they wish to appoint a candidate from July 2016. 

 
3.2 A review of the current documents and of the role of the Chief Executive in other 

district councils has highlighted that much of what was considered appropriate 15 
years ago, remains current. However members may wish to consider an updated 
version as a means of modernising some of the terminology, and setting out, where 
possible the context of the role at Lancaster City Council. 

 
3.3 Clearly the job description and person specification for the post will be informed by 

what type of Chief Executive the Council wishes to appoint. Having decided what type 
of Chief Executive the Council needs, members may wish to ask North West 
Employers to develop a draft Job Description and Person Specification, which the 
committee can then consider before being agreed. This activity has been set out in 
the Draft Work Plan detailed at Appendix One 

 



 
 
3.4 The activities that define the present role of Chief Executive within Lancaster City 

Council are outlined below: 
 

a) Political Interface 
 
The provision of formal and informal policy advice and options regarding 
strategy and strategic plans.  The provision of professional advice to all parts 
of democratic decision making and the implementation of the decisions taken. 
 

b) Policy and Strategy 
 
The development of Policy and Strategy based on the place(s) within the 
District, the Ensuring Council ethos, the political and financial context and 
Council Priorities. 
 

c) Leading the Workforce 
 
As Head of the Paid Service advising Council on the resources required to 
deliver Council Priorities.  As the accountable officer overall corporate 
management and operational responsibility for all activities and employees of 
the Council. 
 
Reconciling the differences that routinely occur at chief officer level in terms of 
relative importance of operational matters, approach to issues and problems 
and differing professional advice to member bodies. 
 

d) Partnership Working 
 
The lead officer role on Community Leadership, advising, supporting and 
representing Council. 
 
Leadership of Place and Place(s) amongst other locally based and regionally 
based organisations. 
 
Partnership working to achieve Local Government Priorities within the region 
and Lancashire sub region. 
 

e) Community Leadership 
 
Managing the Council’s reputation, leading on Community Cohesion and 
supporting the Council by taking an active role in Civic Leadership. 

 
 
4.0 The Returning Officer Role   
 
4.1 Although the current Job Description and Person Specification set out the additional 

responsibilities of the statutory role of the Head of Paid Service, they are silent on the 
matter of the Chief Executive’s role as the Returning Officer.  Whilst it is possible for 
the Council to designate another officer as the Returning Officer, it has been the 
practice in the past for the Chief Executive to be designated as the officer to 
undertake these duties. 

 
4.2 Appointment as Returning Officer is separate from the appointment as Chief 

Executive and, although appointed by the Council, the Returning Officer’s 
responsibilities and duties are personal. This personal responsibility attracts separate 
remuneration, which is published in a Fees and Charges Order by HM Treasury for all 
national elections, based on the district’s electorate.   

 
 



 
 
4.3 Because the Returning Officer’s fees for national elections and referenda are paid by 

the central government and the County elections are paid by Lancashire Council, the 
remuneration and fees for the personal responsibility involved in these activities are 
generally separate from and additional to the salary for the role of Chief Executive (or 
other role within the council where the Returning Officer is not the Chief Executive)   
However, as the Returning Officer fees for city and parish council elections are paid 
by the City Council, it would be possible for those fees to be taken into account in the 
Chief Executive’s salary, so that additional fees would not be paid in respect of each 
such election.    

 
This is the case at Manchester City Council, whose Statement of Pay Policy states 
that: “The Chief Executive does not receive any additional payment for the role of 
Returning Officer for local government elections. 
 
It should be noted that any fees payable for duties undertaken in connection with 
national elections and referenda (Parliamentary and European Parliamentary 
elections, Police and Crime Commissioners Elections and national referenda) are 
funded by central government in accordance with Fees and Charges Orders… 
 
Consequently, any such payments made to those officers who undertake specific 
duties in relation to these elections and referenda (including to chief officers and to 
the Chief Executive as Returning Officer) are not funded by the Council.” 
 

4.4 Members may wish to consider first, whether it is appropriate for the Chief Executive 
to be designated as the Returning Officer, and, if so, whether the postholder should 
continue to receive fees for city and parish elections, or whether it is appropriate for 
the salary of the Chief Executive to include payment for the functions of the Returning 
Officer in relation to city and parish council elections with no additional fees being 
paid for these elections.  The formal designation of the postholder as Returning 
Officer would be a matter for full Council.  

 
5.0 Appointment of consultants to support the Recruitment Process  
 
5.1 Members may wish to consider the appointment of consultants to support the 

recruitment process. Although a consultancy firm are able to offer a range of activities 
that would assist the selection of a new Chief Executive, this can prove costly. It 
would not be uncommon to see a figure of one third of the salary being quoted as a 
fee for such service. However, members will be aware that Lancaster City Council 
subscribes to the Northwest Employers service (NWEmployers) and as such is able 
to access service via our membership. Some services are provided as part of our 
membership, although others can be provided for a fee. Outlined at Appendix Three 
is a proposal received from NWEmployers. 

 
5.2 The services offered by NWEmployers are highly valuable to the recruitment process. 

The costs associated to the activities for which there is an additional change are also 
considered to be competitive. 

 
5.3 Should Members wish to secure the service of a consultant to support the recruitment 

process, then Officers recommend that NWEmployers are commissioned to 
undertake key activities to assist the recruitment and selection process.         

 
6.0 Appointment of an Advisor to the Committee 
 
6.1 Although general HR advice is available from the Council’s HR & OD Manager, 

members may benefit from having a dedicated advisor to the Committee who is able 
to handle parts of the selection process on behalf of the members, (e.g., undertaking 
a pre-selection assessment of candidates’ technical proficiency). Having consulted 
other Councils on past recruitment processes for a Chief Executive, this initial 
selection assessment process has
[...]
de.  

 
8.8 All other main terms and conditions of service for the Chief Executive are based on 

those defined by the Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) for Chief Executives.    
  



 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
HR and legal advice will be available throughout the recruitment process to ensure that legal 
requirements are complied with. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Initial assessment of cost suggest a budget in the region of £20k will be required.  
 
Cost of the recruitment process will be funded for the 2015/16 additional establishment 
turnover savings.  

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Human Resources: 
 
The recruitment process will be handled in line with Council Policy and Procedures, and all 
legislative requirements. The HR Matters are also set out in the body of the report.  
   
Information Services: 
 
None 
 
Property: 
 
None 
 
Open Spaces: 
 
None 

DEPUTY SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy S151 officer comments will follow.  
 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Full Council Report 21 October 2015 
(Item 72) 

Contact Officer:   
Telephone:  01524 582011 
E-mail: 
chiefexecutive@lancaster.gov.uk@lancaster.
gov.uk 
Ref:  

 
 
 



Appendix One 

Chief Executive Recruitment Committee Draft Work Plan   

    

    

Date Activity / Event Link Officer 
Attendance 
Required By   

23 November 2015 Initial Meeting of the Chief Executive Recruitment Committee 

 
 

Agree the work plan and in principle the timeline / event dates   HR & OD Manager 
All Committee 
Members  

  
 

Appointment of Consultants to support the Recruitment Process   

 
 

Agree the principle of an Advisor to the Committee   

 
 

Consider Job Description and Person Specification    

 
 

Consider Chief Executive Re
[...]
tation of all ‘Long Listed Candidates by Advisor & Consultants with 
Commentary on Personal Strengths, Technical Competence and Knowledge 
against Selectin Criteria. 

Committee consider the report of the Advisor and Consultants 

Committee ‘Short List’ highest Ranking Candidates.  

HR & OD Manager 
& 

HR Service Manager 

All Committee 
Members 

w/c 14 March 2016 Assessment Centre  

 

 
Personality questionnaire Wave+16PF 

Consultant to undertake analysis of self-evaluation; preferences in leadership, 
communication, work methods. 

HR & OD Manager 
& 

HR Service Manager 
 

w/c 21 March 2016 Assessment Centre Day 

  Presentation by Leader and current Chief Executive  
HR & OD Manager 

& 
HR Service Manager 

All Committee 
Members 

  Opportunity to meet elected members / officers   

  Partner Panel 

  
Council – establish panel of local / public services partners (e.g. County Council / 
Police / Fire) 

HR & OD Manager 
& 

HR Service Manager 
TBC 

  Business Partner Panel 

  

Council – establish panel of business partners 

(Eg: Chamber of Commerce, Universities)  

HR & OD Manager 
& 

HR Service Manager 
TBC 

w/c 21 March 2016 Committee Briefing  



  
Advisor & Consultants prepare summary of panel feedback on strengths 
demonstrated by candidates 

HR & OD Manager 
& 

HR Service Manager 

All Committee 
Members 

w/c 21 March 2016 Informal Candidate / Committee Meeting 

  Reception / Meal at Lancaster Town Hall to meet candidates  
HR & OD Manager 

& 
HR Service Manager 

All Committee 
Members 

w/c 21 March 2016 Committee Presentation  & Interview 

  
Council; presentation topic and format (20 Minutes) 
E.g.:  Preparation and presentation of a topic focused briefing to (mock) Cabinet / 
Committee / Scrutiny Hearing / Panel. 

HR & OD Manager 
& 

HR Service Manager 

All Committee 
Members 

w/c 21 March 2016 Review of Candidate Performance  

 

 
Committee Review Candidate Performance   
Selection of Candidate to be proposed to Full Co
[...]
il  £  93,840 

Chief Executive / Head of Paid Services Fylde Borough Council £83,934 £  93,699 

Strategic Director  Pendle Borough Council    £  91,980 

Chief Executive/ Head of Paid Service Eden District Council   £  90,000 

Managing Director / Head of Paid Services West Lancashire Borough Council*  £  89,434 

    

* West Lancashire Borough Council =  One post of Acting Chief Executive from 1 February 2016 (Interim Structure)  

** Wyre Council WEF 1 July 2016 Chief Executive Pay Band £95,000 to £100,000.   
 


	Agenda
	4 Overview of the Committee's Role in the Recruitment Process
	Appendix One Draft Work Plan
	Appendix Two  Job Description Chief Executive
	Appendix Two  Person Specification Chief Executive
	Appendix Three Northwest Employers Proposal
	Appendix Four Summary of Pay Rates




Minutes of the meeting


 CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
RECRUITMENT COMMITTEE 

 

1.30 P.M.  23RD NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Eileen Blamire (Chairman), June Ashworth, Lucy Atkinson, 
Abbott Bryning, Susie Charles, Darren Clifford, Tim Hamilton-Cox, 
Janice Hanson, Caroline Jackson, Terrie Metcalfe, Jane Parkinson, 
Margaret Pattison, Sylvia Rogerson, Elizabeth Scott, David Smith, 
Susan Sykes, Anne Whitehead, Nicholas Wilkinson and Phillippa Williamson 

   
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Andrew Gardiner 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Cullinan Chief Executive 
 Sarah Taylor Chief Officer (Governance) and Monitoring Officer 
 Stuart Hampson HR and OD Manager 
 Debbie Chambers Democratic Services Manager 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 OVERVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S ROLE IN THE RECRUITMENT PROCESS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive setting out the terms of 
reference of the Committee as established by Council and a draft work programme to 
appoint a new Chief Executive. 
 
The HR and OD Manager presented the draft work plan to the Committee (appendix 1 of 
the report). The Chief Executive then provided a resume of a person he considered well-
qualified, and willing, to act as Advisor to the Committee during the recruitment process, 
should the Committee choose to appoint an Advisor. 
 
The Chief Executive and HR and OD Manager responded to questions from Members 
about the work plan. Members then spent some time considering and discussing various 
elements of the Plan, including the notional budget for recruitment, the timetable and the 
suggestion to use North West Employers (NWE) as recruitment consultants. It was noted 
that the culmination of the recruitment process on the draft work plan, during weeks 
commencing 21 and 28 March, encompassed the Easter weekend 2016. 
 
Members were informed that, whilst the formal application period for the post would not 
start until after the Christmas period, there was an intention to put out a press release and 
promote the forthcoming vacancy following the Council meeting on 16 December 2015 
when the salary for the post had been decided. 
 
Councillor Bryning proposed, seconded by Councillor Hanson: 
 
“That the draft work plan be approved.”  



CHIEF EXECUTIVE RECRUITMENT 
COMMITTEE 

23RD NOVEMBER 2015 

 
 
The proposition was clearly carried when put to the vote.  
 
Attention then turned to paragraph 3.4 and Appendix 2 of the report, which set out the 
activities that defined the present role of the Chief Executive and the Job Description and 
Person Specification for the role which had last been reviewed in March 2000. 
 
The Chief Officer (Governance) responded to questions about the role of the Returning 
Officer and the remuneration for that role. Councillors were informed that, although it was 
usual for a Chief Executive to be the Council’s Returning Officer, it was not a legal 
requirement. Council could appoint any officer of the Council to the role of Returning 
Officer.  
 
The Chief Executive informed Members that the intention would be to meet again with 
NWE on 7 or 8 December to review guidance on a new Job Description and Person 
Specification to define the type of Chief Executive the Council wanted. In anticipation of 
that meeting, Members raised a number of issues that they saw as priority areas for the 
Job Description or Person Specification for the new Chief Executive:- 
 

 Prioritise partnership working, revenue generation and understanding of the 
Ensuring Council ethos with regard to the importance of keeping services in house 
wherever possible 

 Service development from a commercial angle 

 Making efficiencies 

 Inward investment 

 Performance management 

 Strategic financial management 

 Inspiring and managing staff 

 Delivering cultural change 

 Fostering links with business 

 Community leadership 

 Shared services 

 Engaging the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership, the Combined Authority and a 
range of partners on skills development for citizens 

 
The HR and OD Manager replied to Members’ questions regarding remuneration for the 
post and confirmed the intention to advertise the post as a permanent vacancy rather than 
fixed term. The Committee then considered the information provided at Appendix 4 of the 
report, which provided salary figures for Chief Executive posts (or similar) in a number of 
district Councils within Lancashire and Cumbria. The Committee was informed that these 
authorities were of varying sizes and did not all take the ensuring council approach like 
Lancaster City Council; many had chosen to commission services from external bodies. It 
was noted that many of the authorities employed considerably fewer staff than Lancaster 
City Council. 
 
Councillor Hanson proposed, seconded by Councillor Caroline Jackson: 
 
“That the person proposed by the Chief Executive as Advisor to the Committee be 
appointed.” 
 
The proposition was clearly carried. 
 



CHIEF EXECUTIVE RECRUITMENT 
COMMITTEE 

23RD NOVEMBER 2015 

 
Councillor Bryning then proposed, seconded by Councillor Metcalfe: 
 
“That North West Employers be appointed as consultants to support the recruitment 
process.” 
 
Councillor Atkinson, seconded by Councillor Ashworth proposed: 
 
“That the Committee recommends to Council that the post of Chief Executive be 
designated as the Returning Officer”; and 
 
“That a sub-committee be established to agree the content of the recruitment information 
pack.” 
 
The propositions were clearly carried and a sub-committee size of seven members, on the 
basis of proportional representation, was agreed. 
 
The next meeting of the Committee was set for 8 December at 6.30pm at Lancaster Town 
Hall. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the draft work plan be approved.  
 
(2) That the person proposed as an Advisor to the Committee be appointed. 
  
(3) That North West Employers be appointed as consultants to support the recruitment 

process. 
  
(4) That the Committee recommends to Council that the post of Chief Executive be 

designated as the Returning Officer. 
 
(5) That a sub-committee of seven members, on a proportional representation basis, be 

established to agree the content of the recruitment information pack. 
 
(6) That the Committee’s next meeting be held at 6.30pm on Tuesday 8 December in 

Lancaster Town Hall. 
 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 3.15 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact 
Debbie Chambers, Democratic Services - 01524 582057 or email 

dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 


